waters within two miles from the shore line of Door county, excepting in that portion south of Limekiln bluff. There shall be a close season for large and small-mouthed black bass from March first to June twentieth in Sturgeon Bay and Sawyer's harbor in Door county. The provisions of subsection (3) of section 29.14 shall not apply to Door county. During the years of 1927 and 1928 no person shall take, catch or kill fish of any variety through the ice in Balsam lake, Polk county, nor in Lost lake, in Dodge county.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 10, 1929.

No. 725, A.]

[Published July 12, 1929.

CHAPTER 274.

AN ACT to repeal sections 167.08 to 167.11 of the statutes, relating to electric wiring.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 167.08 to 167.11 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 10, 1929.

No. 41, S.]

[Published July 12, 1929.

CHAPTER 275.

AN ACT to amend sections 289.41 and 289.42 of the statutes, relating to mechanics' and garage keepers' liens on motor vehicles and personal property.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 289.41 and 289.42 of the statutes are amended to read: 289.41 Every mechanic and every keeper of a garage or shop, and every person, firm, corporation or association employing a mechanic who shall transport, make, alter, * * repair or do any work on any article of personal property at the request of the owner or legal possessor thereof, shall have a lien thereon for his just and reasonable charges therefor, including any parts, accessories, materials or supplies furnished in transporting, making, altering, repairing or doing any work as aforesaid, and may retain possession of such property until such charges are paid. The lien given by this section . * * for all such charges ۰ * * above or in excess of seventy-five dollars * • ٠ shall be subject to the lien of any chattel mortgage upon said property, or the right of any person in whom title to said property is reserved under a conditional sales contract, which chattel mortgage or conditional sales contract was filed as required by law prior to the commencement of the work for which a lien is claimed unless such work shall have been done with the express consent of the holder of such mortgage or the person who has reserved title under such conditional sales contract.

289.42 Any person who, for the purpose of inducing any mechanic, or keeper of a garage or shop, or person, firm, corporation or association employing a mechanic to transport, make, alter, * * repair or do any work on any personal property, makes any misrepresentation as to the nature or extent of his interest in said property or as to any lien upon said property shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be fined not more than two hundred dollars or by imprisonment not more than six months or both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 10, 1929.

No. 120, S.]

[Published July 12, 1929.

CHAPTER 276.

AN ACT to create subsection (2a) of section 82.02 of the statutes, relating to regional planning.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 82.02 of the statutes to read: (82.02) (2a) To employ a director of regional planning whose duties shall be to co-operate with and assist all local planning agencies in the state to the end that their activities

342